

LAC 103/16
UNION OF INDIA
Vs.
HANUMAN CHAUDHARY

18.11.2023

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India along-with Mr. DK Bansal, Naib Tehsildar, LAC (Shahdara).
Ms. Dimple Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for IP No.3.
Mr. Umang Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.7 to 9.
None for remaining IPs.

At this stage, an application U/O 22 Rule 4 CPC filed on behalf of IP no.3- Lt. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Goel is taken up.

Reply to the same has already been filed as per which IP no.3- Lt. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Goel is survived by three LRs, namely, Smt. Aruna Goel, Sh. Rahul Goel and Ms. Tanvi Gupta.

However, upon perusal of the application, it is observed that the application is filed beyond the stipulated period.

In the interest of justice, the application U/O 22 Rule 4 CPC filed on behalf of IP no.3 is disposed of as allowed subject to the condition that LRs of IP no.3, namely, Lt. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Goel shall not be entitled to any interest or any other benefit for the period beyond limitation till the date of

filing of application for limitation. Let LRs of IP no.3- Lt. Sh. Pradeep Kumar Goel be impleaded as party in the present reference petition.

Ld. Counsel appearing for IP no.3 also stated at bar that IP no.3 shall not claim any interest or any benefit for the intervening period. Let amended memo of parties be filed with advance copy to opposite party.

As per the record, no one is appearing for the remaining IP nos.1, 2, 4 to 6 and 10 to 14 since long. Accordingly, their right to lead PE stands closed.

Put up for PE on behalf of the IPs present today before the Court subject to deposit of receipt of previous cost on **20.01.2024**.

Let advance copy of affidavit of evidence be supplied to the opposite party at least 15 days prior to NDOH.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/18.11.2023