

**LAC 103/16**  
**UNION OF INDIA**  
**Vs.**  
**HANUMAN CHAUDHARY**

03.02.2024

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.

Ms. Dimple Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.3, 6 and 12 along-with IP no.3.

Ms. Mehek Bhalla, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.7 to 9.

At this stage, an application U/O 22 Rule 4 CPC filed on behalf of IP no.7 is taken up wherein the prayer made to impleade the LRs of deceased IP no.7, namely, Lt. Sh. Om Prakash and dropping the name of Sh. Jogindra Singh, one of the parties of IP no.7.

Reply not filed on behalf of Union of India. Let the same be filed with advance copy to opposite party on or before the next date of hearing.

Issue notice of the application U/O 22 Rule 4 CPC to Sh. Jogindra Singh as well as the proposed LRs of IP no.7 on filing of PF/RC/Copies and through all acceptable modes of services for the next date of hearing. *Steps be taken within 15 days.*

At this stage, another application U/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of LRs of IP no.8 and 9 for appointment of Mr. Vineet Krishana Sachdev as authorized representative of IP

nos.8 and 9 is taken up.

However, since the LRs of IP no.8 are yet to be impleaded in the present matter, the said application be kept pending adjudication.

IP3W1 has tendered his evidence by way of an affidavit Ex.IP3W1/A and cross-examined by counsel for Union of India. IP no.3 submits that he wishes to close PE and his statement to this effect is recorded separately. Hence, PE stands closed on behalf of IP no.3.

Advance copy of affidavit of evidence of IP nos.6 and 12 supplied to the opposite party.

Put up for RPE on **16.03.2024**.

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.02.2024