

LAC 103/16

UNION OF INDIA Vs. HANUMAN CHAUDHARY

01.03.2025

Present : Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Ld. Counsel for Union of India. (*Joined through VC*)  
Mr. Ravi Pratap, Patwari, O/o LAC (Shahdara) is present.  
Mr. Vikas Pawar, Ld. Proxy counsel for IP nos.3, 6 and 12 appearing on behalf of the main counsel Ms. Dimple Dhamija.  
Mr. Umang Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for IP nos.7 to 9.

Ld. Counsel for IP nos.7 to 9 submits that IP no.7 had relinquished his share in favour of IP nos.8 and 9 by executing Relinquishment Deed dated 16.11.2018. He further submits that IP no.8 already expired and his legal heirs are required to be impleaded in the present matter and an application U/O 22 Rule 4 & 9 CPC r/w Order 22 Rule 10 CPC as well as an application U/s 151 CPC have already been filed in this regard.

Reply to the aforesaid application has not been filed on behalf of Union of India, despite last and final opportunity given on 27.05.2024. It seems that Union of India is not interested in filing reply to the said application, therefore right of Union of India to file the same is hereby closed.

Let LRs verification report in respect of IP no.8 be filed by Union of India within six weeks from today.

Put up for arguments on the aforesaid application as well as for filing of LRs verification report on **17.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/01.03.2025